Garo Hills, Williamnagar to the Assistant Inspector General of Police (E), 

Meghalaya, Shillong wherein, it has been intimated that the UBSI. Sujit 

Bhattacharjee who was deputed to assist the petitioner and after completing 

all the formalities in the matter, the monthly pension benefit amounting to a 

total sum of ` 4,85,021/- (Rupees four lakhs eighty five thousand and twenty 

one) from the month of January 2017 to June 2019 has been credited to the 

SBI account of Smt. Rayal Dorjee through her Account No. 37128182540 as 

per the Pensioner’s Payment slip. The said communication is taken on record. 

4. In view of the above, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that